## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1865\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Снар. 431.

upon the whole line of said road, subject only to existing mort-gages.

Shall transport freight and passengers of York and Cumberland road. SECT. 2. Said corporation shall, on request, transport the freight and passengers coming from, or going to the York and Cumberland Railroad, or any other connecting railroad, at all reasonable times, and for a toll not exceeding its ordinary rates.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

Approved January 28, 1865.

#### Chapter 431.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the East Branch Mattawamkeag Dam Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to improve navigation of stream above and below dam.

Expenses to be added, &c.

SECT. 1. The East Branch Mattawamkeag Dam Company is hereby authorized to improve the navigation of the stream, above and below their dam, for driving logs, by deepening the channel, removing obstructions and doing such other acts as may be necessary for that purpose; the expenses of which, including those already incurred, may be added to those for building the dam, to be reimbursed in the manner provided by their original charter.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 28, 1865.

#### Chapter 432.

An act to incorporate Crescent Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Incorporators.

Corporate name. May sue and be sued, have a seal and make by-laws. Sect. 1. Bailes Atkinson, Thomas J. Sherman, John C. Walker, W. E. Leighton, L. T. Reynolds, Isaac Mincher second, John Mincher, A. R. Stoddard and Daniel W. Wilder, with their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of Crescent Lodge, established at Pembroke, in the county of Washington, with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal and change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate

to the value of three thousand dollars, and any personal estate to CHAP. 433. the value of three thousand dollars; and to give and grant, or bar- May hold real gain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for the purposes of charity and benefi- privileges, &c.

Powers.

SECT. 2. Bailes Atkinson is hereby empowered and authorized to fix the time and place of holding the first meeting of said corporation, and that it be notified in such manner as he may direct.

First meeting, how called.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1865.

#### Chapter 433.

An act to change the limits of Ticonic Village Corporation

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The territory in the town of Waterville, county of Cortain terri-Kennebec, lying west of Emerson stream and north of the south line of lot numbered eleven, on fifteen mile lot, B one, on Doctor from Ticonio John McKechnie's plan, which is included within the limits of ration. Ticonic Village corporation, with the inhabitants thereon, be set off from said corporation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force when approved by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1865.

### Chapter 434.

An act to amend chapter four hundred and seventy of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty, relating to the destruction of fish in Chandler's river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The third section of chapter four hundred and seventy Sec. 3 of chap. of the special laws approved March twentieth, eighteen hundred laws of 1860; and sixty, entitled "an act to prevent the destruction of fish in repealed. Chandler's river," is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1865.